

No. 09-530

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL AERONAUTICS AND SPACE  
ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ROBERT M. NELSON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON	DAN STORMER
SHIRLEY CASSIN WOODWARD	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
SHIVAPRASAD NAGARAJ	VIRGINIA KEENY
ANNA MELAMUD	HADSELL STORMER KEENY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING HALE AND DORR LLP	RICHARDSON & RENICK, LLP 128 North Fair Oaks Ave.
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.	Pasadena, CA 91103
Washington, D.C. 20006	(626) 585-9600
(202) 663-6000	dstormer@hadsellstormer.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT .....	1
A. Respondents' Work At JPL .....	1
B. NASA's New Background Investiga- tions .....	4
C. Proceedings Below .....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. RESPONDENTS HAVE RAISED SERIOUS QUESTIONS WHETHER NASA'S BACK- GROUND INVESTIGATION VIOLATES THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO INFORMA- TIONAL PRIVACY.....	15
A. The Right To Avoid Disclosure Of Highly Personal Matters Is Well Es- tablished .....	16
B. The SF-85's Demand For Details About Drug Treatment Or Counseling Implicates Sensitive Personal Matters Protected By The Right To Informa- tional Privacy.....	20
1. Details about drug treatment or counseling are highly sensitive personal matters normally treated as private.....	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
2. NASA has provided no justification for compelling respondents to disclose “details” of medical treatment or counseling for past drug abuse .....	25
C. NASA’s Unbounded Inquiry Into Respondents’ “Suitability” Also Potentially Implicates Sensitive Personal Matters .....	28
1. Respondents’ right to informational privacy is implicated because NASA has refused to disavow consideration of private sexual matters as part of its suitability determination .....	29
2. NASA has failed to provide a legitimate government interest that would justify delving into sensitive private matters .....	33
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS LACK MERIT .....	35
A. The Right To Privacy Is Implicated By Government Collection, As Well As Dissemination, Of Sensitive Personal Information .....	36
1. Neither <i>Whalen</i> nor <i>Nixon</i> limited the informational privacy right to public dissemination of private matters .....	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
2. A bright line between collection of private information and its public dissemination would ignore significant harms to important privacy interests.....	40
B. The Privacy Act Does Not Sufficiently Protect Respondents’ Sensitive Personal Information .....	43
C. The Government’s Interests As Employer And Proprietor Do Not Automatically Outweigh Respondents’ Privacy Rights .....	46
1. The government cannot justify its background investigation based on its interests as an employer .....	46
2. The government also cannot justify its background investigation based on its ownership of JPL facilities .....	52
D. Respondents Do Not Lose All Privacy Interests In Information Shared With Third Parties.....	53
E. Respondents Are Not Voluntarily Surrendering Their Private Information.....	56
CONCLUSION .....	57

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>ACLU of Mississippi v. Mississippi</i> , 911 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1990).....	39
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006).....	39
<i>Alexander v. Peffer</i> , 993 F.2d 1348 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	17, 18
<i>Alpha Medical Clinic v. Anderson</i> , 128 P.3d 364 (Kan. 2006).....	17
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. HUD</i> , 118 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	17, 19, 47
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. United States Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 742 F. Supp. 450 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	39
<i>Bloch v. Ribar</i> , 156 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 1998).....	18, 31
<i>Board of County Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996) .....	46, 56
<i>Borucki v. Ryan</i> , 827 F.2d 836 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886).....	41
<i>Butler v. Curry</i> , 528 F.3d 624 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974).....	18
<i>Carey v. Population Services, International</i> , 431 U.S. 678 (1977) .....	30
<i>Cell Associates, Inc. v. NIH</i> , 579 F.2d 1155 (9th Cir. 1978).....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956).....	48
<i>Collings v. Longview Fibre Co.</i> , 63 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Cooper v. FAA</i> , 596 F.3d 538 (9th Cir. 2010).....	45
<i>Denius v. Dunlap</i> , 209 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiMura v. FBI</i> , 823 F. Supp. 45 (D. Mass. 1993).....	45
<i>Doe v. Attorney General</i> , 941 F.2d 780 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	18
<i>Doe v. Broderick</i> , 225 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 540 U.S. 614 (2004) .....	44
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 15 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>DuPlantier v. United States</i> , 606 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>Eagle v. Morgan</i> , 88 F.3d 620 (8th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Eastwood v. Department of Corrections</i> , 846 F.2d 627 (10th Cir. 1988) .....	18, 31, 34, 39
<i>Eisenbud v. Suffolk County</i> , 841 F.2d 42 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18, 19
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	42
<i>Ellison v. Cocks County</i> , 63 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	24
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) .....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Fitzpatrick v. IRS</i> , 665 F.2d 327 (11th Cir. 1982) .....	44
<i>Fraternal Order of Police, Lodge 5 v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 812 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1987) .....	16, 17, 18, 21
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	49
<i>Greene v. McElroy</i> , 360 U.S. 474 (1959).....	47, 48
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	36, 55
<i>Gruenke v. Seip</i> , 225 F.3d 290 (3d Cir. 2000).....	39
<i>Hawaii Psychiatric Society v. Ariyoshi</i> , 481 F. Supp. 1028 (D. Haw. 1979) .....	39
<i>Heartview Foundation v. Glaser</i> , 361 N.W.2d 232 (N.D. 1985).....	23
<i>Hester v. City of Milledgeville</i> , 777 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985).....	17
<i>Hudson v. Reno</i> , 130 F.3d 1193 (6th Cir. 1997).....	44
<i>In re Crawford</i> , 194 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>In re Inquiry Concerning Honorable Lawrence Agerter</i> , 353 N.W.2d 908 (Minn. 1984).....	17
<i>Jaffee v. Redmond</i> , 518 U.S. 1 (1996) .....	22
<i>James v. Potter</i> , 488 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	49
<i>Lambert v. Hartman</i> , 517 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	16, 18
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	42, 55



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lefkowitz v. Turley</i> , 414 U.S. 70 (1973).....	56
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) .....	32
<i>Mangels v. Pena</i> , 789 F.2d 836 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Martinelli v. District Court</i> , 612 P.2d 1083 (Colo. 1980) .....	17
<i>Montana Shooting Sports Ass'n v. State</i> , 224 P.3d 1240 (Mont. 2010) .....	17
<i>National Treasury Employees Union v. United States Department of Treasury</i> , 25 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	47
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Laboratory</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>O'Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987) .....	49
<i>O'Hare Truck Service, Inc. v. City of North- lake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996) .....	46, 56
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928) .....	36
<i>Painting Industry of Hawaii Market Recovery Fund v. Alm</i> , 746 P.2d 79 (Haw. 1987) .....	17
<i>Peninsula Counseling Center v. Rahm</i> , 719 P.2d 926 (Wash. 1986) .....	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Arizona v. Lawall</i> , 307 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Plante v. Gonzalez</i> , 575 F.2d 1119 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	16, 40
<i>Pope v. Bond</i> , 641 F. Supp. 489 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	44
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) .....	50
<i>Rosen v. Lawson-Hemphill, Inc.</i> , 549 F.2d 205 (1st Cir. 1976) .....	32
<i>Shaktman v. State</i> , 553 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1989).....	17
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	42, 50
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	36, 41
<i>Statharos v. New York City Taxi &amp; Limousine Commission</i> , 198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999) ...	16, 18, 19
<i>Sullivan v. River Valley School District</i> , 197 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	27
<i>Thorne v. City of El Segundo</i> , 726 F.2d 459 (9th Cir. 1983).....	18, 34
<i>Tucson Woman’s Clinic v. Eden</i> , 379 F.3d 531 (9th Cir. 2004).....	16, 18
<i>Uniformed Sanitation Men Ass’n v. Commissioner of Sanitation</i> , 392 U.S. 280 (1968).....	15, 56
<i>United States Department of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989) .....	14, 39, 40, 54
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook County</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	24
<i>United States v. Cresta</i> , 825 F.2d 538 (1st Cir. 1987) .....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Eide</i> , 875 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	24
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995).....	49
<i>United States v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 570 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	17, 18, 21
<i>Walls v. City of Petersburg</i> , 895 F.2d 188 (4th Cir. 1990).....	16, 18
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wieman v. Updegraff</i> , 344 U.S. 183 (1952).....	49, 56

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552a .....	5, 43, 44
15 U.S.C. § 1681 .....	51
Federal Information Security Management Act of 2002, 40 U.S.C. § 11331.....	48
42 U.S.C. § 290dd-2.....	23
National Aeronautics and Space Act of 1958, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2455 <i>et seq.</i> .....	48
5 C.F.R. § 731.103 .....	6
29 C.F.R.	
§ 1630.2.....	27
§ 1630.3.....	27
§ 1630.13.....	27
42 C.F.R. § 2.3 .....	24
Alaska Stat. § 39.26.010 .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11845.5 .....	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 378-2.7 .....	51
830 Ill. Comp. Stat. 55/1-20.....	51
N.Y. Lab. Law § 201-d.....	51
S.D. Codified Laws § 19-13-7.....	23
2009 Wash. Rev. Code § 19.182.020.....	51

**RULES**

Ark. R. Evid. 503 .....	22
Del. R. Evid. 503 .....	22
Me. R. Evid. 503.....	23
N.M. R. Evid. 11-504.....	23

**EXECUTIVE MATERIALS**

Executive Order No. 10865 (1960) .....	48
Executive Order No. 12986 (1995) .....	48

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 92-920 (1972) .....	23
---	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barada, Paul William & Michael McLaughlin, <i>Reference Checking for Everyone: What You Need to Know to Protect Yourself, Your Business, and Your Family</i> (2004) .....	51
--	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Benn, Stanley I., <i>Privacy, Freedom and Respect for Persons</i> (1971), reprinted in <i>Philosophical Dimensions of Privacy: An Anthology</i> 231 (Schoeman ed. 1984).....	41
Coles, Todd Robert, <i>Does the Privacy Act of 1975 Protect Your Right to Privacy?</i> , 40 <i>Am. U.L. Rev.</i> 957 (1991).....	44
<i>Defense Industrial Personnel Security Clearance Review Program</i> (Jan. 2, 1992, updated Apr. 20, 1999).....	48
Department of Defense Directive 5220.6, <i>Defense Industrial Personnel Security Clearance Review Program</i> (Jan. 2, 1992, updated Apr. 20, 1999).....	48
Dickinson, Philip D., <i>Hiring Smart: How to Conduct Background Checks</i> (1997).....	51
EEOC Notice No. 915.002, <i>Enforcement Guidance: Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees Under the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA)</i> (July 2000).....	27
Geppert, Cynthia M.A. & Michael P. Bogenschutz, <i>Ethics in Substance Use Disorder Treatment</i> , 32 <i>Psychiatric Clinics of N. Am.</i> 283 (2009).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Homeland Security Presidential Directive/HSPD 12—Policy for a Common Identification Standard for Federal Employees and Contractors, 2 Pub. Papers 1765-1767 (Aug. 27, 2004).....	4, 5
Kreek, Mary Jeanne & Marc Reisinger, <i>The Addict as a Patient</i> , in <i>Substance Abuse: A Comprehensive Textbook</i> 822 (Lowinson et al. eds., 1997) .....	21
McNamara, Robert M., Jr. & Joyce R. Starr, <i>Confidentiality of Narcotic Addict Treatment Records: A Legal and Statistical Analysis</i> , 73 Colum. L. Rev. 1579 (1973) .....	21
Miller, Arthur R., <i>Computers, Data Banks and Individual Privacy: An Overview</i> , 4 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 1 (1972).....	42
Muller, Max, <i>The Manager’s Guide to HR: Hiring, Firing, Performance Evaluations, Documentation, Benefits, and Everything Else You Need to Know</i> (2009).....	51
NASA Interim Directive, NPR-1600.1, “Office of Security and Program Protection: Personal Identification Verification (PIV) Policy and Procedure” (May 24, 2007).....	8
NASA, <i>JPL 101</i> (2002) .....	52
Parker, Katharine & Daniel Saperstein, 16 No. 4 HR Advisor: Legal & Practice Guideline (2010) .....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Project, Government Information and the Rights of Citizens</i> , 73 Mich. L. Rev. 971 (1975) .....	41
Rehnquist, William H., <i>Is an Expanded Right of Privacy Consistent with Fair and Effective Law Enforcement?</i> , Nelson Timothy Stephens Lectures, University of Kansas Law School, pt. 1 (Sept. 26-27, 1974) .....	54
United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-10-4, <i>NASA Needs to Remedy Vulnerabilities in Key Networks</i> (2009) .....	45
United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-07-737, <i>Personal Information: Data Breaches are Frequent, but Evidence of Resulting Identity Theft Is Limited; However, the Full Extent Is Unknown</i> (2007) .....	45
Whitman, James Q., <i>The Two Western Cultures of Privacy: Dignity Versus Liberty</i> , 113 Yale L.J. 1151 (2004) .....	41
